March 14, 2008
DS90LV012A/DS90LT012A
3V LVDS Single CMOS Differential Line Receiver
General Description
The DS90LV012A and DS90LT012A are single CMOS dif-
ferential line receivers designed for applications requiring
ultra low power dissipation, low noise, and high data rates.
The devices are designed to support data rates in excess of

2 2, 7 GND Ground pin
 4, 5 NC No connect
Ordering Information
Operating Package Type/ Order Numbers
Temperature Number
−40°C to +85°C MF05A DS90LV012ATMF, DS90LT012ATMF
LDA08A DS90LV012ATLD, DS90LT012ATLD
www.national.com 6
D
S
9
0
L
V
0
1
2
A
/D
S
9
0
L
T
0
1
2
A
Physical Dimensions inches (millimeters) unless otherwise noted
5-Lead SOT23, JEDEC MO-178, 1.6mm
Order Number DS90LV012ATMF, DS90LT012ATMF
NS Package Number MF05A
LLP-8, 3mm x 3mm Body
Order Number DS90LV012ATLD, DS90LT012ATLD
NS Package Number LDA08A
7 www.national.com
D
S